 Amendments to IAS 19 – Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement 1 January 2019

101ANNUAL REPORT 2018 • СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

СONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMPANY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REPORT
ON OPERATION

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE REPORT

4. СHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Group has initially adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 16 Leases from
1 January 2018:

• The Group elected the modified retrospective method in the result of applying of the IFRS 15 with no restatement of compa-
rative information for prior period in accordance with the practical expedient not to restate contracts that begin and end
within the same annual reporting period or have been completed as at 1 January 2018. The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have
significant effect on Group’s revenues measurement and recognition for the reporting period.

• The total impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 16 on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)  As reported
31 December 2017

Effect of
IFRS 9

Effect of
IFRS 16

As adjusted
1 January 2018

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7 332 799 - - 7 332 799
Intangible assets 120 008 - (86 972) 33 036
Biological assets 751 534 - - 751 534
Value added tax 570 925 - - 570 925
Financial instruments available-for-sale 2 - - 2
Long-term receivables and prepayments 154 258 - (112 480) 41 778
Land right-of-use asset  - - 2 510 651 2 510 651

8 929 526  - 2 311 199 11 240 725
Current assets
Inventories 6 522 474 - - 6 522 474
Biological assets 572 899 - - 572 899
Trade accounts receivable 490 873 (27 572) - 463 301
Other accounts receivable and prepayments 803 998 (429) (62 420) 741 149
Current income tax 27 273 - - 27 273
Short-term cash deposits 36 043 - - 36 043
Cash and cash equivalents 479 990 - - 479 990

8 933 550 (28 001) (62 420) 8 843 129
Total assets 17 863 076 (28 001) 2 248 779 20 083 854
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 1 663 - - 1 663
Additional paid-in capital 369 798 - - 369 798
Retained earnings 8 036 911 (28 001) (84 522) 7 924 388
Revaluation surplus 2 842 286 - - 2 842 286
Treasury shares (95 934) - - (95 934)
Currency translation reserve 495 066 - - 495 066
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company 11 649 790 (28 001) (84 522) 11 537 267
Non-controlling interests in joint stock companies  - - -  -
Total equity 11 649 790 (28 001) (84 522) 11 537 267
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 1 499 141 - - 1 499 141
Non-controlling interests in limited liability companies 112 307 - - 112 307
Other long-term liabilities 17 430 - - 17 430
Lease liability  - - 1 839 511 1 839 511
Deferred tax liabilities 345 264 - (2 450) 342 814

1 974 142  - 1 837 061 3 811 203
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 2 361 524 - - 2 361 524
Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 1 019 857 - - 1 019 857
Trade accounts payable 235 654 - (116) 235 538
Current portion of lease liability  - - 496 356 496 356
Current income tax 28 849 - - 28 849
Other liabilities and accounts payable 593 260 - - 593 260

4 239 144  - 496 240 4 735 384
Total equity and liabilities 17 863 076 (28 001) 2 248 779 20 083 854

-

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

102 СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • ANNUAL REPORT 2018

(in thousands of Euros)  As reported
31 December 2017

 Effect of
IFRS 9

 Effect of
IFRS 16

 As adjusted
1 January 2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets  -
Property, plant and equipment 218 920 - - 218 920
Intangible assets 3 582  - (2 597) 985
Biological assets 22 437 - - 22 437
Value added tax 17 045 - - 17 045
Financial instruments available-for-sale  - - -  -
Long-term receivables and prepayments 4 605  - (3 358) 1 247
Land right-of-use asset  -  - 74 956 74 956

266 589  - 69 001 335 590

Current assets

Inventories 194 727 - - 194 727
Biological assets 17 104 - - 17 104
Trade accounts receivable 14 655 (823)  - 13 832
Other accounts receivable and prepayments 24 002 (13) (1 864) 22 125
Current income tax 814 - - 814
Short-term cash deposits 1 076 - - 1 076
Cash and cash equivalents 14 330 - - 14 330

266 708 (836) (1 864) 264 008
Total assets 533 297 (836) 67 137 599 598

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Share capital 250 - - 250
Additional paid-in capital 55 638 - - 55 638
Retained earnings 468 135 (836) (2 523) 464 776
Revaluation surplus 137 003 - - 137 003
Treasury shares (4 801) - - (4 801)
Currency translation reserve (308 425) - - (308 425)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company 347 800 (836) (2 523) 344 441

Non-controlling interests in joint stock companies  - - -  -
Total equity 347 800 (836) (2 523) 344 441

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 44 757 - - 44 757
Non-controlling interests in limited liability companies 3 353 - - 3 353
Other long-term liabilities 520 - - 520
Lease liability  -  - 54 918 54 918
Deferred tax liabilities 10 308 - (73) 10 235

58 938  - 54 845 113 783

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 70 503 - - 70 503
Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 30 448 - - 30 448
Trade accounts payable 7 035 - (3) 7 032
Current portion of lease liability  - - 14 818 14 818
Current income tax 861 - - 861
Other liabilities and accounts payable 17 712 - - 17 712

126 559  - 14 815 141 374
Total equity and liabilities 533 297 (836) 67 137 599 598

103ANNUAL REPORT 2018 • СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

СONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMPANY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REPORT
ON OPERATION

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE REPORT

The Group adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018. IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the
recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9, the Group elected not to

[…]

Financial liabilities (6 148 693) (3 222 455) (193 879) (96 207)

 Variable rate instruments

 Financial liabilities (1 213 519) (1 658 067) (38 264) (49 501)

The floating interest rates reflect the real market price for the facility utilized by the company which is often based on London interbank
offered rate for loans nominated in US dollars. Taking into account possible growth of interest rates based on London interbank
offered rate in the future periods Management attempts to mitigate the interest rates risks by negotiating with banking institutions the
introduction of the corresponding hedging mechanisms. Currently the Group does not use any cash flow hedges.

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not
designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.

Sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
through the impact on variable rate instruments, is as follows:

Increase (decrease) in
interest rate

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) (in thousands of Euros)

   2018   2017   2018   2017

 Euribor 1,00% 574 1 626 18 49
 Euribor (1,00%) (574) (1 626) (18) (49)
 Libor 1,00% 11 561 14 955 365 446
 Libor (1,00%) (11 561) (14 955) (365) (446)

Other market price risk

The Group does not enter into commodity contracts other than to meet expected usage and sale requirements; such contracts are not
settled net.

(g)	 Agricultural risk
The agricultural business of the Group is exposed to significant risks associated with outbreaks of livestock diseases and loss of the crop
as a result of unfavorable weather conditions. Epidemiological surveillance system adopted by the Group minimizes the risks associated
with the disease of cattle. The loss of harvests is minimized at the expense of reseeding damaged winter crops by spring crops and